

No. 99-4183

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee

v.

LAWRENCE C. MATTHEWS,
Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

THE HON. ALEXANDER WILLIAMS, JR.,
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
SEEKING REVERSAL

Respectfully submitted,

THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

Jane E. Kirtley, Executive Director

Gregg P. Leslie

Jacqueline N. Ballinger

1815 N. Fort Myer Drive, Suite 900

Arlington, Virginia 22209

(703) 807-2100

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURES	iv
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
SECTION 2252, AS APPLIED TO A JOURNALIST ENGAGED IN NEWSGATHERING, IS ARGUABLY OVERBROAD AND THEREFORE UNCONSTITUTIONAL, AND THE JOURNALIST MUST BE ALLOWED TO RAISE THAT DEFENSE AT TRIAL.	
I. Newsgathering is Constitutionally Protected.	3
II. First Amendment Defenses to a Prosecution Under the Law Therefore Must be Allowed at Trial.	4
III. Technical Violations of Criminal Statutes do not Negate the Need to Balance First Amendment Interests.	5
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	3, 5
<i>Desnick v. American Broadcasting Cos., Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	11, 12
<i>Idaho v. Hail</i> , No. 16075 (Dist. Ct. complaint dismissed Oct. 12, 1983 Shoshone County)	8
<i>Lee v. The Columbian</i> , 16 Med. L. Rptr. 1261 (Wash. Super. Ct. Clark County 1988)	6
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrant</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961)	4
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	4, 5
<i>New York v. Santana</i> , No. 9-Q-064698 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. complaint dismissed Feb. 1, 1989)	10, 11
<i>New York v. Wallace</i> , No. 9-Q-064699 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. complaint dismissed Feb. 1, 1989)	10, 11
<i>Stahl v. Oklahoma</i> , 665 P.2d 839 (Okla. Crim. App. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 104 S.Ct. 973 (1984)	6, 7
<i>State v. Garner</i> , No. 77 CR 15107 (N.C. Gen. Ct. Crim. Div. Davidson County Nov. 30, 1977)	9
<i>State v. Smithwick</i> , No. 77 CR 15106 (N.C. Gen. Ct. Crim. Div. Davidson County Nov. 30, 1977)	9
<i>United States v. Chaillou</i> , No. 89-11M-2 (E.D.N.Y. complaint filed Jan. 5, 1989)	10

United States v. Frankel, No. 89-11M-1 (E.D.N.Y. complaint filed
Jan. 5, 1989) 10

Zemel v. Rusk, 381 U.S. 1 (1965) 3

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2252 *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 371 (1987) 10

28 C.F.R. § 50.10 (1998) 3

Periodicals

Newsmen Arrested for Fireworks Sales Probe, THE NEWS MEDIA AND THE LAW
(The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, Washington, D.C.) April
1978 at 44 8, 9

Ballot Box Scheme Nets Charges Against Reporters and Editors, THE NEWS
MEDIA AND THE LAW (The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press,
Washington, D.C.) Jan.-Feb. 1984 at 48 8

Air Security ‘Tests’ Net Arrests, THE NEWS MEDIA AND THE LAW (The
Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, Washington, D.C.)
Winter 1989 at 45 9, 10
